

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO. 1015 OF 2011

SHASHI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VISHNU Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 02/07/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anupam Lal Das, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Adv.(N/P)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition stands disposed of in
terms of the signed order.

(VINOD LAKHINA)
Court Master

(KUSUM GULATI)
Court Master

(SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.1015 OF 2011

SHASHI ...PETITIONER

VERSUS

VISHNU ...RESPONDENT

ORDER

By this transfer petition, the petitioner

-wife seeks transfer of divorce petition filed by

the respondent - husband being H.M.A. No.13 of 2011 entitled "Vishnu vs. Shashi", stated to be pending in the Family Court No.1, Jaipur City, Jaipur, to a Family Court at New Delhi. It is pleaded that petitioner's complaint being Criminal Complaint No.274/1 of 2009, filed under Section 12 of the Protection of Women from Domestic Violence Act, 2005, for grant of maintenance, is also pending in the Family Court at Saket, New Delhi.

Despite service, no one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondent.

...2/-

:2:

Consequently, in the absence of any resistance, we allow the petition and direct that H.M.A. No.13 of 2011, shall stand transferred to a Family Court at Saket, New Delhi for being tried along with Criminal Complaint No. 274/1 of 2009.

The Family Court No.1, Jaipur is hereby directed to remit the entire record of the aforesaid case to the District Judge, Saket, New Delhi by a special messenger. The District Judge, Saket, shall assign the case to an appropriate Court.

The transfer petition stands disposed of in the above terms.

.....
(D.K. JAIN, J.)

.....
(MADAN B. LOKUR, J.)

NEW DELHI
JULY 02, 2012